3 PROLOGUES

Pablo Pobléte — France-Chili
Claudine Bertrand — Québec
Francois Mocaér — France

10 LETTRES OUVERTES

Michaélle Jean — Haiti-Canada
Jean-Pierre Siméon — France

Axel Maugey — France

Arlette Guéguen — France-Chili
Catherine Jarrett - France

Arlette Cousture — Québec
Jean-Daniel Lafond — France-Canada
Manon Brunet ~ Québec

Frangoise Argot-Dutard — France
Henriette Walter - France

137rOLTES

Fattoum Abidi ~ Tunisie

Nora Atalla — Québec-Egypte
Jean-Claude Awono — Cameroun
LucBaba — Belgique

Alioune Badara Coulibaly — Sénégal
Daté Atavito Barnabe-Akayi — Bénin-Togo
Linda Maria Baros — Roumanie
Nicole Barriére — France

Matthieu Baumier - France
Germaine Beaulieu — Québec
Claude Ber —- France
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11
13
15

21
23
25
37
41
49
52
55
64
72

81
82
83
85
86
87
88
89
90
92
93



Michaéle Bernos — France d’Outre-mer
fle de Guadeloupe

Louis Bertholom - France

Claudine Bertrand — Québec

Géneviéve Bertrand — France

Z£no Bianun — France

Sophie Boisson — France d’Outre-mer
1le de L.a Réunion

Monia Boulila — Tunisie

Nicole Brossard — Québec

France Burghelle Rey — France

Francois Busier-Rouge — France

Serge Capon — France

Lisa Carducci — Québec-Chine

Claude Chambard — Sénégal

Marco Chanfreau — France-Chili

Francis Chenot — Belgique

Herménégilde Chiasson — Acadie

Marie-Josée Christien — France

Sylvestre Clancier — France

Francis Combes — France

Joél Conte — France

Francoise Coulmin — France

Paul Dallaire — Québec

Antonio D’ Alfonso — Québec-Italie

Aimée Dandois —~ Québec

Chantal Danjou — France

Yvon D’Anjou — Québec

Jean-Paul Daoust - Québec

Normand de Bellefeuille — Québec

Josyane De Jesus-Bergey — France-Portugal

Francis Delemer - France
James Denis — France

Denise Desautels — Québec
Jean-Marc Desgent — Québec
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95

96
97
98
100
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103
104
106
107
109
110
112
113
114
115
118
119
120
123
124
125
127
128
131
132
134
135
137
138
139
140
141



Claude Donnay — Belgique

Suzanne Dracius — France d’Outre-mer
La Martinique

Eric Dubois — France

Louise Dupré ~ Québec

Sylvie Durbec — France

Denis Emorine — France

Francoise Favretto — France

Aleilton Fonseca — Brésil

Célyne Fortin — Québec

Jacques Fournier — France

Lucien Francceeur — Québec

Virginie Francceur — Québec

Myriam Gagnon — Québec

Gwen Garnier-Duguy — France

Dominique Gaucher — Québec

Shahrzad Ghaffari - France-Iran

Robert Giroux — Québec

Michaél Gliick — France

Jean-Albert Guénégan — France

Cécile Guivarch — France-Espagne

Brigitte Gyr — France-Suisse

Hubert Haddad — France-Tunisie

Alain Helissen — France

Pascal Huot — Québec

Alain Joule — France

Gary Klang — Haiti

Anise Koltz — Luxembourg

Taja Kramberger — Slovénie

Roland Lagoutte — France

Werner Lambersy — Belgique

Amadou Lamine Ba - Sénégal

Aurelia Lassaque — France

Barnabé Laye — Bénin

Nicolle Leclercq — France

Paul-Georges Leroux — Québec
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143

144
145
146
147
148
151
152
154
156
157
158
160
161
162
164
165
166
167
168
170
171
173
174
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
186



Daniel Leuwers — France

Rose Levésque — Québec
Geneviéve Liautard — France
Alice Machado — France-Espagne
Béatrice Machet-Franke — France
Carole Maire — France

Mandin - France

Tessa Manuello — France-Canada
Guy Marchamps — Québec
Jean-Luc Maxence — France

Lorena Méndez Barrios — France-Chili

Serge Mongrain — Québec

Caroline Moreno — Québec

Martine Morillon-Carreau — France
Daniel Morissette — Québec
Bernard Noél - France

Collette Nys-Mazure — Belgique
Cécile Odartchenko — France-Russie
Bojenna Orszulak — France-Pologne
Marie-Belle Quellet — Québec

Cécile Oumhani - France-Tunisie
Joseph Pacini — France

Angele Paoli — France

Sabine Péglion — Monaco

Pascal Perrot — France

Sophie Philippe — France

Pablo Pobléete — France-Chili

Eric Poindron — France

Jean Portante — Luxembourg
Bernard Pozier — Québec

Emma Prazeres - France

Nancy R. Lange — Québec

Francois Rannou — France

Eurydice Reinert Cend — France-Bénin

Morgan Riet —- France
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188
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198
200
201
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207
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217
218
220
221
223
224
225
228
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233
234
235
236
237
238



Sylvain Riviére — Québec
Rome-Deguergue - France
Valérie Rouzeau — France
Lucille Roy — Canada
Rodney Saint-Kloi — Haiti

Julienne Salvat — France d’Outre-mer

fle de La Réunion
Gloria Saravaya — Inde
Ghislaine Sathoud — Congo
Lambert Schlechter — Luxembourg
Antoine Simon — France
Christiane Simoneau ~ Québec
Julie Stanton ~ Québec
Philippe Tancelin — France
Joélle Thienard — France
Cheik Tidiane Gaye — Sénégal-Italie
Thanh-Vin Ton-That — Vietnam
Jacques Tornay — Suisse romande
Mario Urbanet — France-Italie
José Vala — France-Portugal
Chris Verlon — France
Pierre Wattebled — France
Yorsined — Québec
Maria Zaki — Maroc-France

239
241
243
244
245
246

249
251
253
254
256
258
259
261
263
264
266
268
269
271
272
273
274

S PEINTRES par ordre de publication

Cristian Murillo — Chili-Nicaragua
Rui Prazeres — France-Portugal
Kitty Holley — France-Belgique
Ross Gash — France -Australie
Monika Grygier — Pologne-Espagne
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105
169
197
230
267



